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PART 7. Information on Related Party Transactions  

      and Conflict of Interest 
A. Material Transactions with Shareholder(s) who hold at least 5% or more shares of 

outstanding equity securities 

There are no such transactions. 

B.  Material Transactions with Director(s) and Senior Officer(s) 

There are no such transactions. 

C. Transactions with Director(s) and Shareholder(s) related to buy/sell asset and service 

  There are no such transactions. 
D. Material Transactions with Immediate Family Members of the Director(s), Senior Officer(s) 

and Shareholder(s) who hold at least 5%  or more shares 

  There are no such transactions. 
E. Material Transactions with the Person, who associated with Director(s) of the Listed 

Entity, its Subsidiary or Holding Company 

  There are no such transactions. 
F. Material Transactions with Former Director(s) or a Person who involved  with Former 

Director(s) 

  There are no such transactions. 
G. Material Transactions with Director(s) who is holding any position in a  non-profit 

organization or in any other company other than the listed entity  

There are no such transactions. 
H. Material Transactions with Director(s) who get benefit  whether finance or non-financial 

from the listed entity 

There are no such transactions. 
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PART 8. Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

A. Overview of operations  

1. Renenue analysis 

PPWSA generates revenues from three main sources – water sales, construction service fees 

and other incomes. 

•  Water sales revenue is sourced from water consumption – domestic/households, commercial 

and industrial, administrative, rented rooms, and wholesalers. This revenue is reported net of 

discounts, allowances and credits and is recognized based on the volume of water supplied to 

the customers. Water bills are issued every two months. 

•  Construction service revenue is sourced from the fees of construction services related to the 

expansion of distribution network PPWSA constructs for a construction company. 

•  Other revenues/incomes are sourced from water meter maintenance charge, sales of water 

connection materials, penalty charges for unauthorized water use, and others. 

- Water meter maintenance revenue is generated from the monthly meter maintenance 

charge on a basis of KHR50 per 1mm of water meter diameter. This revenue is used to 

cover the cost of future replacement of water meters for the customers. 

- Plumbing material sales revenue is generated from the sale of water maters, pipes and 

fittings. 

- Penalty fees is a revenue generated from penalties for customers’ late payments penalties 

and illegal connections. 

- Other revenues are generated from contributions by commercial and industrial customers 

for installing special network connections into their properties and fees earned for 

collection of sewerage maintenance charges on behalf of Phnom Penh Municipality. 

 
 

➢ Year ended 31 December 2021 compared to year ended 31 December 2020  
Description 2021 (KHR’000) 2020 (KHR’000) CHANGES (KHR’000/%) 

Total revenues 369,145,257 324,367,856 44,777,410 13.80% 

 

 

PPWSA has a total revenue KHR 369,145,257,000 for 31 Dec 2021 and KHR 324,367,856,000 

at 31 Dec 2020. The revenue increased by KHR 44,777,410,000 or 13.80%. The increase in 2021 was 

due to and increase in the revenue of construction services about 12,50% or KHR2,917,671,000 and 

The increasing from other income about 200.39% or KHR38,856,197,000. 
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PART 8. Management’s Discussion and Analysis (con’t) 

A. Overview of operations (Con’t) 

2. Renenue analysis by segment 

The analysis of PPWSA’s revenues by segment are shown as below: 

Description 2021 (KHR’000) 2020 (KHR’000) 

Sales 282,369,797 76.49% 281,649,338 86.83% 

Construction service fees 26,241,989 7.11% 23,324,228 7.19% 

Foreign exchange gain – net 2.273,984 0.62% - - 

Other income 58,259,487 15.78% 19,394,290 5.98% 

 

The following are the only analysis of significant revenue streams by segment: 

➢ Year ended 31 December 2021 compared to year ended 31 December 2020 

Description 
2021 2020 Changes 

Volume Amount Volume Amount Volume Amount Amount 

(M3) (KHR’000) (M3) (KHR’000) (M3) (KHR’000) (%) 

Water Sales- 

Household 
108,203,470 112,290,774 96,690,758 111,165,503 11,512,712 1,125,271 1.01% 

Water Sales- 

Commercial  
74,242,308 128,582,099 75,051,455 131,475,633 (809,147) (2,893,534) (2.20%) 

Water Sale-

Administrativ

e Institution 

8,226,445 20,990,921 7,728,955 19,365,133 497,490 1,625,788 8.40% 

Water Saler- 

Holdsaler- 

rental room 

12,499,186 9,333,345 12,033,883 8,603,177 465,303 730,168 8.49% 

 

- Revenue from household sales 

PPWSA has the revenue  from household is KHR  112,290,774,000  on   31 December 

2021 and KHR 111,165,503,000 on 31 December 2020 that increased by KHR 1,125,271,000 or 1.01%. 

The increased because of the increasing of number of the customers by 17,343 connections, from 

333,055 to 350,398 connections while the average tariff decreased by KHR34.86/m3, from KHR 

1,072.63/ m3 to KHR 1,037.77/ m3. 

- Revenue from commercial 
 PPWSA has the revenue from commercial and industry is KHR 128,582,099,000   on 

31 December 2021 and KHR 131,475,633,000 on 31 December 2020 that  decreased by KHR 

2,893,534,000 or (2.20%). The decreasing is due to the consumption per connection decrease by 

10.60m3/month from 99.45m3/connection to 88.85m3/connection and average tariff were decrease by 

KHR 4.27/m3 from KHR 1,736.19/m3 to KHR 1,731.92/m3. 

- Revenue from government institution sales 

 PPWSA has the revenue from government institution sales  is   KHR 20,990,921,000  
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on 31 December 2021 and KHR 19,365,133,000 on 31 December 2020 that is increased by KHR 

1,625,788,000 or 8.49%. The increase on 31 December 2021 due to the increasing number of the 

customer by 79 connections from 744 connections to 823 connections.  

- Revenue from wholesalers and rental-rooms is KHR 9,333,345,000 on 31 December 2021  
And KHR 8,603,177,000 on 31 December 2020 that is an increased of KHR 730,168,000 or 8.49%.The 

increase is due to the water consumption per connection increased by 1.32m3/connection from 163.03m3 

to 164.35m3/connection. 

 

3. Gross profit margin analysis 
PPWSA prepared and presented its income statements by nature, without showing gross profit. 

However, this presentation enables discussions and analyzes on the operating profit which is calculated 

by subtracting operating expenses from total income.  

The details of the operating expenses will be discussed in Item “a-4” below. 

 

4. Profit before tax 

Profit before tax is derived from the subtraction of operating expenses from the gross revenues 

and net finance income (expenses). In discussing and analyzing the operating expenses, we considered 

the total expenses as follows. 

➢ Year ended 31 December 2021 compared to year ended 31 December 2020 
 

Description 
2020 

(KHR’000) 

2019 

(KHR’000) 

CHANGES 

(KHR’000 / %) 

Total revenues 369,154,257 324,367,856 44,786,401 13.81% 

Depreciation and amortisation 

charges 
(55,194,412) (50,402,360) (4,792,052) (9.51%) 

Electricity costs (35,791,983) (37,062,063) 1,270,080 3,43% 

Salaries, wages and related 

expenses 
(63,631,237) (56,041,219) (7,590,018) (13.54%) 

Raw materials for water 

treatment 
(9,541,982) (10,523,255) 982,273 9.32% 

Construction service expenses (22,448,213) (18,220,555) (4,227,658) (23.20%) 

Finance income 16,964,309 7,622,934 9,341,375 122.54% 

Finance costs (8,204,024) (16,463,129) 8,259,105 50.17% 

Profit before tax 165,856,586 120,746,477 45,110,109 137.36% 

  

PPWSA earned profit before tax of KHR 165,856,586,000 at 31 Dec 2021 and KHR 

120,746,477,000 at 31 Dec 2020, representing an increase of KHR 45,110,109,000 or 137.36%. The 

increase in profit before tax was primarity due to the increase in total revenues by KHR 44,786,401,000 

or 13.81% while the total expenses was increased KHR16,609,728,000 as well. 
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5. Profit for the financial year 

 Under the Law on Commercial Enterprises, in the context of duties and taxes, PPWSA had to pay 

annual taxes at the rate of 20%. This 20% tax is calculated by applying the 20% tax rate on the taxable 

profit. 

➢ Year ended 31 December 2021 compared to year ended 31 December 2020 

Description 
2021 

(KHR’000) 

2020 

(KHR’000) 

CHANGES 

(KHR’000 / %) 

Profit before tax (a) 165,856,586 120,746,477 45,110,109 37.36% 

Tax expense (b) (36,592,669) (32,394,632) 4,188,037 12.93% 

Profit for the financial year 129,273,917 88,351,845 40,922,072 46.32% 

Total comprehensive income for 

the financial year 
129,273,917 88,351,845 40,922,072 46.32% 

Effectve tax reate (b)/(a) 22.02% 26.83%   

 

PPWSA earned profit for the financial year of KHR 129,273,917,000 at 31 Dec 2021 and KHR 

88,351,845,000 in 2020, representing an increase of KHR 40,922,072,000 or 46.32%. The increase in 

profit for the financial year was due to the increase in profit before tax by KHR45,110,109,000 or 37.36%. 

 

6. Analysis of factors and trends analysis affecting financial conditions and results 

All the past profits as well as its year-on-year growth were generated due to the following 

contributory factors: 

- NRW rate: PPWSA utilized an effective mechanism to reduce NRW to 9.74% in this year. It 

is a critical factor enabling  PPWSA to ensure its financial viability and sustainable enterprise 

development. 

- Increase in customer base: To generate revenues from water sales, PPWSA increased its 

customer base, expanding  its service coverage to unserved areas by filling up its coverage 

with distribution networks in Phnom Penh and its surrounding areas, in particular, the 

economically potential ones. 

- Increase in average water tariff: Finding new commercial and industrial customers 

increased PPWSA’s average water tariff because the tariff for this customer category is 

higher than that of other customer categories. 

- Operating expenses management: PPWSA managed these expenses, especially the 

electricity consumption cost which is huge and significant in the water treatment  process, 

through the introduction of new technologies such as variable speed distribution pumps. In 

2012, PPWSA started using low-cost raw materials for water treatment efficiency  Poly 

Aluminium Chloride (PAC) instead of alum. 

 For operating expenses, PPWSA try to reduce unimportant expenditures such as 

general administration, maintenance by controlling and maintaining general tools and usage 

material regularly to ensure the quality and reduce others expenses. 

- Strict practices in procurement process: The Authority has strictly adhered to applicable 

laws, regulation and other guidelines in relation to the procurement process for purchases 

of pipelines, material and raw materials. This process is  transparent and encourages market 

price competition, which allows the Authority to make low cost purchases, without neglecting 

quality. 
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- Cash management:  With the above high collection ratio, PPWSA was capable enough to 

manage its cash efficiently. With this, PPWSA reserved cash as working capital for two-three 

months, and invested available cash in short-term fixed deposits at commercial banks with 

high interest rates. PPWSA also scrutinizes  risks and benefits associated with the high 

interest rates. 

- Selection of low-rate financiers: Due to the increasing water demand, PPWSA is in need 

of finance for its investment projects, such as construction of WTPs, and laying of 

transmission and distribution pipes. PPWSA has sought international development partners 

such as AFD to get the low interest rate financing. 

- Economic situation: Due to the Covid-19 pendemic and changes in economic 

circumstances impacted on the average monthly water consumption per connection, which 

led to fluctuations in the average water tariff. 
 

 

B. Significant Factors Affecting Profit 

1. Demand and supply conditions analysis 

According to a study on water demand against the population growth in Phnom Penh due to the 

expansion of its surrounding areas, PPWSA will construct additional water treatment plants in 2 phases 

at Bakheng. The investment project for Bakheng WTP Phase 1, with a production capacity of 

195,000m3/day, is scheduled to be put into operation in 2022. Bakheng WTP Phase 2 will be constructed 

soon after 2021, with additional production capacity of 195,000m3/day to meet the clean water demand 

from 2025 onwards. 

 

2. Variations in prices of raw materials analysis 

Variation in prices of raw materials for water treatment might slightly affect the production cost 

because the portion of this cost is not higher than 10% of the operating expenses. However, PPWSA 

adhered very strictly to the procurement procedures to ensure the conformity of raw material prices to 

market prices, and this procedure allows PPWSA to obtain low competitive prices. 

  

3. Tax analysis 
Under the Law on Commercial Enterprises, in the context of duties and taxes, PPWSA is obliged 

to pay duties and taxes as stipulated in the existing laws and regulations. PPWSA is required to pay 

taxes under the real regime tax system and is a large taxpayer determined by General Department of 

Taxation. 

 

4. Exceptional and extraordinary items analysis 

At the end of the period ended 31 December 2021, the management leanred that PPWSA did 

not have any exceptional and extraordinary items. 

 

C. Material changes in sales and revenues 

PPWSA’s main revenues are the sales of safe water which is a basic need of Phnom Penh 

residents. The water sales represented more than 76% of gross revenue in 2021. PPWSA is also the 
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monopoly water supplier in Phnom Penh and its outskirts. Revenues may grow, subject to the 

demography including the enlargement of Phnom Penh capital and the migration of provincial residents 

to Phnom Penh. 

 

D. Impact of foreign exchange, interest rates and commodity prices 

D.1. Impact of exchange rate 

The Authority maintains its accounting records in functional currency – “Cambodian Riel 

(KHR)”.All transactions carried out in foreign currencies must be converted into Cambodian Riel based 

on the average exchange rate on the transaction date. Gain or loss arising from the translation and the 

settlement of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies into Riel is recognized in the 

comprehensive income statement. 

 

D.2. Impact of interest rates 

D.2.1. Impact of interest rate on interest income 

Due to the absence of currency market in Cambodia, PPWSA could afford only short-term 

investments in one-year fixed deposits at local commercial banks. 

 

D.2.2. Impact of interest rate on interest expense 

PPWSA has had two financing sources with floating and fixed interest rates. The fixed-rate 

financing was received via MEF from ADB at the interest rate of 1.65% per annum, and from JICA at the 

interest rate of 0.66% per annum. The floating-rate loan is received directly from AFD at the interest rate 

of 6-month EURIBOR - 1.35%. The  interest rate must range from 0.25% to 5.21%  per annum. 

 

D.2.3. Impact of raw materials prices 

Through PPWSA’s  procurement procedure in compliance with the existing laws and regulations, 

as well as other guidelines, the Authority has to sign contracts with material and raw   material suppliers 

at a competitive price or negotiable price. Despite of fluctuation, raw material for clean water treatment 

accounts for relatively small portion of operating expense in each year. Management believes fluctuation 

of this amount does not seriously affect the financial situation of the Authority. 

 

E. Impact of inflation 

PPWSA’s water tariff remained unchanged from 2001 to 2019. To adjust to the variations in 

inflation, PPWSA has been implementing the revised tariff since 1 January 2020, and maintained better 

financial stability. 

 

F. Economic / Fiscal / Monetary Policies of the Royal Government 

PPWSA’s business was influenced by a number of the government policies such as: 

- Service coverage expansion:  Further expansion of the water service coverage is restricted 

due to PPWSA’s mission that allows water production and distribution to the public in Phnom 

Penh only. This restriction is stipulated in Sub-decree No. 52 ANKR.BK, dated 19 December 

1996, on the Establishment of PPWSA. 
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- Enlargement of Phnom Penh area: The Royal Government had a policy to enlarge Phnom 

Penh area by integrating 20 additional communes into Phnom Penh, that expanded PPWSA 

service coverage. 

- Immovable property tax policy: Ministry of Economy and Finance (MEF) has put into force 

PRAKAS No. 493 សហវ.ក្ររ, dated 19 July 2010, on Immovable Property Tax Collection. 

PPWSA’s immovable properties are used to process the water treatment facilities, and tax-

exempt according to MEF’s Notification No. 006 សហវ.អេដ, dated 18 May 2011. 
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ANNAUL REPORT APPENDIX 
FOR 2021 

ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT 

 

Part 1. Shareholders 

A. Shareholders Structure (by 31 December 2021) 

1. Shareholder Information 

Description Nationality 
Types of 

Shareholder 

Number of 

Shareholders 

Number of 

Shares 
Percentage 

Less Than 5% 

Cambodian 
Individual 2,632 4,675,347 5.376% 

Legal Person 6 2,658,243 3,056% 

Non-Cambodian 
Individual 600 5,163,919 5.937% 

Legal Person 6 548,466 0.631% 

From 5% to 30% 

Cambodian 
Individual N/A N/A N/A 

Legal Person N/A N/A N/A 

Non-Cambodian 
Individual N/A N/A N/A 

Legal Person N/A N/A N/A 

From 30% 

Cambodian 
Individual N/A N/A N/A 

Legal Person 1 73,927,187 85% 

Non-Cambodian 
Individual N/A N/A N/A 

Legal Person N/A N/A N/A 

 

2. Shareholders who are directors, senior officials, and employees of the PPWSA 

Shareholders Number of Shareholders Number of Shares Percentage 

Directors 2 20,216 0.023% 

Senior officials 17 125,142 0.144% 

Employees 397 756,784 0,870% 

Total: 416 902,142 1.037% 
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B. Shareholders’ and Protection of Shareholders’ Rights 

1. Shareholders' rights 

PPWSA's ordinary shareholders have been had equal rights as follow: 

- The rights in receiving information disclosed by the PPWSA in compliance with the applicable 

Laws and Regulations. 

- The rights for participating in the PPWSA's general shareholder meeting according to the 

instruction of participating in the general shareholder meeting. 

- The voting rights in the general shareholder meeting according to the instruction of participating 

in the general shareholder meeting. 

- The rights in receiving the dividend declared by the PPWSA according to the shareholding 

proportion of shareholders.  

- The rights in receiving the remaining assets from the PPWSA's dissolution according to the 

shareholders' shareholding proportion. 

- Other rights are determined by the applicable Laws and Regulations. 

 

2. The rights prevention of shareholders and minority shareholders 

The board of directors has prevented rights of PPWSA's shareholders and minority shareholders 

through establishing the Code of Conduct for Directors and Senior officials to: 

- encourage having a good-faith and ethical attitude in doing business to ensure equality and 

avoid conflict of interest. 

- encourage disclosing the vital information required by the Laws and Regulations in a complete, 

precise, accurate, and timely manner. 

- encourage implementing the applicable Laws and Regulations. 

- ensure the business's interest protection, including the business opportunities, tangible and 

intangible assets, and the confidential information of the PPWSA. 

- avoid misconduct and tricky actions. 

 

Implementation of the Laws and Regulations 

Directors and senior officials shall implement and ensure that the PPWSA complies with the 

applicable Laws and Regulations while performing their roles and responsibilities. Suppose the director 

or senior official has known the reliable information relating to the breach of the applicable Laws and 

Regulations by the PPWSA, directors, senior officials, or employees; in that case, they shall inform the 

Director General, Chairman of the board of directors, head of the Audit Committee, or the Internal Auditor. 

Conflict of interest 

Adding to articles 134, 135, 136, and 138 of the Law on Commercial Enterprises, directors and 

senior officials shall avoid any conflict-of-interest acts with the PPWSA. 

A conflict of interest, in general, arises when the interest of directors or senior officials or their 

family members are directly related to or may severely affect to: 

(a) the PPWSA's interest or business.  

 (b) the abilities of other directors or senior officials in performing their roles and responsibilities. 
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 Directors and senior officials shall disclose to the PPWSA board of directors and publicly disclose 

transactions or relations that are led to the conflict of interest with the PPWSA, as determined by the 

Securities and Exchange Regulator of Cambodia (SERC) or the Cambodia Securities Exchange (CSX). 

Directors and senior officials shall inform PPWSA or request to disclose their interests in writing 

in the minute of meeting of the board of directors, in case of: 

(a) A director or senior official is a contractual party or those who request to entering into a 

contract with the PPWSA; or 

(b) A director or senior official has significant interest with individual or legal persons who are 

the contractual party or party who requests entering into a contract with the PPWSA. 

According to the applicable Laws and Regulations, the Independent Director shall not have any 

interest in the PPWSA affected to the independence and shall not hold more than 1% of the PPWSA's 

total share.  

Business opportunity 

During the performance and responsibility, directors and senior officials shall concentrate on the 

PPWSA interest. 

Directors and senior officials shall avoid: 

(a) working for the personal interest while performing in the role and responsibilities as the director 

or senior official of the PPWSA. 

(b) using PPWSA's assets and information or the position and role as the director or senior official 

of the PPWSA for the personal interest. 

(c) competing with the PPWSA. 

The board of directors will determine the non-compliant acts, considering the facts and the circumstances 

related to those acts. 

Equal relations 

While performing their roles and responsibilities, directors and senior officials shall have equality 

between customers, suppliers, competitors, contractors, and employees of the PPWSA.  

Directors and senior officials shall not take advantage of anybody dishonestly by playing a trick, 

concealing or misrepresenting important information, misrepresenting events, or acting dishonestly in 

the business. 

The use of information about the rights, the confidential information of the PPWSA, or persuading both 

former and current directors, senior officials, and employees of the PPWSA to leak such information are 

prohibited. 

Directors and senior officials shall perform their roles and responsibilities in good faith and for the PPWSA 

and shareholders' interests. Directors and senior officials shall not take advantage of their positions as 

directors or senior officials and shall not receive any gifts from third parties for the director and senior 

official position. 

 

The protection and the use of PPWSA's assets 

While performing their roles and responsibilities, directors and senior officials shall promote the 

control and proper use of PPWSA's assets, tangible and intangible assets. 

PPWSA's assets are information, material, equipment, intellectual property, tool, resource, IT 

system, and other assets which the PPWSA owns or the leased assets or assets hold by the PPWSA 

are used for the PPWSA's legal business. 
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The accounting complaint  

The PPWSA Audit Committee or the Internal Auditor shall be responsible for establishing the 

appropriate procedures for receiving and maintaining the complaints and reviewing the complaints 

related to the accounting, internal accounting control, or other issues in connection with the audit. 

Directors or senior officials can file the complaint on the above issues to the PPWSA Audit 

Committee or the Internal Auditor. The request for the confidential review may be made in compliance 

with the applicable Laws and Regulations. 

The encouragement to report immoral or illegal acts 

Directors and senior officials shall promote the PPWSA to adhere to the Code of Conduct and 

encourage employees to report the evidence of immoral or illegal acts to the department or competent 

officials of the PPWSA. 

Insider trading 

Directors and senior officials shall perform and adhere to the applicable Laws and Regulations 

and the bylaw and policy of trading PPWSA's shares. 

 

Confidentiality 

Directors and senior officials shall keep the PPWSA's confidential information that they know 

unless the PPWSA allows disclosing or is required by the applicable Laws and Regulations, the 

competent authority, or the competent court in the Kingdom of Cambodia. 

The term "confidential information" consists of the non-public information that may be used by 

competitors or non-public information that affect the PPWSA or its customers if that information is 

disclosed. 

Directors or senior officials shall discuss with the Director General or Chairman of the board of 

directors before disclosing that confidential information as per the Laws and Regulations. 

 

Disclosure 

Director and senior officials must clearly understand the procedures and review the PPWSA 

disclosure to do the press release, report, and disclosure document for filing to the regulators included 

the SERC, in compliance with the applicable Laws and Regulations, the guideline of the SERC, and the 

CSX. 

On the other hand, the scope of roles and responsibilities of directors and senior officials, who 

have the power of directing or managing to file documents to SERC and/or the CSX or other public 

disclosure associated with the general business, the results, terms, and financial performance, shall 

discuss with directors, senior officials, and the relevant employees; and take the appropriate action for 

the procedure and the review of disclosure to ensure that the disclosures have been entirely, clearly, 

appropriately, timely and understandable. 

In the scope of the procedure and the review of disclosing, the director and the senior official: 

- shall clearly understand the PPWSA disclosure requirements, the business and financial 

operation of the PPWSA.   

- shall not do the false statement or misrepresentation, regarding the PPWSA information, to 

others whether they are inside or outside the PPWSA, including the Independent Auditor, 

government's regulator, or other institutions. 
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Amendment and exemption 

This Code of Conduct may be amended or exempted for not performing by the PPWSA board 

of directors regarding disclosure requirements and the applicable Laws and Regulations. In the general 

rule, the board of directors will not provide any exemption for not performing this Code of Conduct if there 

is no appropriate and necessary reason. 

Directors and senior officials shall adhere to the content of this Code of Conduct. Directors and 

senior officials must understand this Code of Conduct and seek explanation and additional advice 

regarding the interpretation of this Code of Conduct when there is an event that may be conflicted with 

this Code of Conduct. 

The board of directors shall take the appropriate action in the case of violating this Code of 

Conduct. 

Directors and senior officials can directly ask the Director General in relating to the performance 

or interpretation of this Code of Conduct. 

 

Effect 

The PPWSA board of directors approved this Code of Conduct on February 15th, 2012, and it 

is effective since the PPWSA has received approval from the SERC on public offering and listed on the 

CSX. 

 

C. General Shareholder Meeting 

1. Procedures of General Shareholder Meeting and Voting 

General Shareholder Meeting and Voting may be made in compliance with the applicable Laws 

and Regulations. 

 

2. Information of the General Shareholder Meeting and voting 

No. Date 
Type of 

Meeting 
Quorums Agendas Resolutions 

1 21 

May 

2021 

Ordinary 118 

shareholders 

 

(75,268,877 

shares) 

1. Report of the Annual 

Business Performance for 

2020 

2. The Annual Business Plan 

for 2021 

3. Q & A 

4. The voting program: 

➢ Approval of the dividend 

distribution to 

shareholders for 2020. 

➢ Approval of the 

remuneration of the 

Board of Directors for 

2021. 

 

The voting results: 

➢ Approve on the dividend 

distribution:  

•  Dividend per share: 

KHR262 

•  Record date: 21 Apr 

2021  

•  Payment date: 01 June 

2021. 

➢ Approve the remuneration for 

the seven BOD members and 

one State Controller 

amounting to 

KHR1,007,254,000 for 2021.  
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D. Dividend  Distribution 

1. Dividend Policy 

After approving the accounting, if having profit, the Board of Directors of the PPWSA may decide to 

transfer money for: 

1.1 Settlement of loss of the previous year; 

1.2 After the settlement of loss of the previous year, if there is still any profit left, the board of 

Directors may use the profit for: 

(a) Allocating the Management and employees as follows: 

- In case the profit is from 5% to 10% of the total annual operating expenses of the 

PPWSA, the allocation shall be equal to one (1) month of net salary to Management 

and each employee. 

- In case the profit is from 10% to 20% of the total annual operating expenses of the 

PPWSA, the allocation shall be equal to two (2) months of net salary to Management 

and each employee. 

- In case the profit is more than 20% of the total annual operating expenses of the 

PPWSA, the allocation shall be equal to three (3) months of net salary to Management 

and each employee. 

(b) 2% of retirement benefit for the professional disabilities. 

(c) Creating mandatory reserve: 5% 

(d) Creating voluntary reserve: 5% 

(e) 5% for the social fund shall be recorded as expenses in the year of the transaction. 

1.3 After the above allocation, the remaining profits shall be: 

(a) Kept for investment reserve as approved by the Board of Directors. 

(b) The remainder of the investment reserve shall be distributed 85% to the Ministry of 

Economy and Finance and 15% to shareholders who are public investors. 

 

2. Historical information of dividend distribution for the last three years 

No. Detail of Dividend Distribution 2020 2019 2018 

1 Announcement date of dividend distribution March 26, 2021 June 26, 2020 March 27, 2019 

2 Record date April 21, 2021 July 2, 2020 April 12, 2019 

3 Dividend payment date June 1, 2021 July 13, 2020 April 25, 2019 
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Part 2. Board of Director 
A. Board of Director 
1. Board Composition  

No. Name Position Date 

of being a 

governor 

Deadline 

of current mandate 1 H.E. OUM Sotha Board Director 25 February 2020 25 February 2023 

2 H.E. Long Naro Member 12 August 2021 25 February 2023 

3 H.E. MEY Van Member 25 February 2014 25 February 2023 

4 H.E. NOUN Pharoth Member 25 February 2014 25 February 2023 

5 Mr. Ma Noravin Member 25 February 2020 25 February 2023 

6 Mr. Zhang Yun Feng Non-Exicutive Director 

representing private 

shareholders 

20 February 2013 20 February 2022 

7 Mr. OM Seng Bora Independent Director 20 February 2013 20 February 2022 

 

 PPWSA Secretary 
- Mr. Chea satiphoit 

- Mr. HUOT Sok Heng   
2- Short biography of directors 

- H.E. OUM SOTHA 

Khmer, Khmer nationality, His Excellency was born on September 29, 1963. In 2005, he 

graduated with a Bachelor of Laws degree from the University of Law and Economics (Phnom 

Penh, Kingdom of Cambodia) and a Master of Laws degree from Chamroeun University of 

Technology (Phnom Penh, Kingdom of Cambodia) in 2008. From 2014 to 2018, His 

Excellency is the Undersecretary of State and has been promoted to Secretary of State of 

the Ministry of Industry and Handicrafts until now. His Excellency Oum Sotha is the Chairman 

of the Board of Directors of the 7th mandate of PPWSA from February 25, 2020 to the 

present. 

- H.E. MEY VANN 

Khmer, Khmer nationality, His Excellency was born on October 6, 1969 and graduated 

with a Master of Economic Policy from the University of D'AUVERGNE, France in 1999. He 

graduated with a PhD in Business Economics from PRESTON University, USA in 2009. His 

Excellency is the Director General of the General Department of Financial Industry at the 

Ministry of Economy and Finance. His Excellency Mey Van is a member of  the Board of 

Directors of the 5th Mandate of Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority from February 24, 2014 

to the present. 

- H.E. LONG NARO 

Khmer, Khmer nationality, His Excellency was born on February 24, 1966. From 1984 

to 1988 He was studied at Engineering School for Plan and Construction “ Georgi Dimitroff ” 

Glauchau (East Germany) and received Mechanical Engineer certificate. In 2004 he was 

graduated with Master degree of Business administration from the Charles Sturt University 

(Australia University). H.E LONG NARO, started working at PPWSA in 1989 and was 

promoted as the Director of Technical Production and Distribution Department in 1997. From 
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2002 to 2006 was promoted as Deputy Director in charge of Controlling and Managing the 

Chroy Changva and Niroth  water treatment plant construction. From 2012 to August 12 , 

2021 was a Deputy director general in charge of Sanitation and Branch, and from August 12 

to the present is Director General of PPWSA. 

- H.E. NOUN PHARATH 

Khmer, Khmer nationality, His Excellency was born on January 1, 1980 and graduated 

with Bachelor of Laws in Public and Private Sector in 2001 at the Royal University of Law and 

Economics. At Jean Moulin Lyon3, he graduated with a  Master Degree in Judicial and 

Criminal Science and a Bachelor of Laws in 2003. From 2003 to 2005, he was the Assistant 

Director at the Royal School of Judges. From 2005 to 2006, he was the officer in charge of 

International Relations at the Royal Academy of Judicial Professions. From 2006 to 2008, he 

was a professor of law at three universities. From 2008 to 2015, he was the Chief Legal 

Officer of the Office of the Investigating Judge at the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts 

of Cambodia. From 2007 to present, he is a member of the Council of Jurists at the Office of 

the Council of Ministers. From 17/06/2017 to the present, His Excellency is the Deputy 

Governor of Phnom Penh Municipality. H.E. Nuon Pharath is the member of the Board of 

Directors of the 6th Mandate of Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority from August 18, 2017 

to the present. 

- Mr. MA NORAVIN 

Khmer, Khmer nationality, born on June 15, 1973. In 1996, he graduated with a 

bachelor's degree in hydrology from the Institute of Technology of Cambodia. Then in 2008 

he received a master's degree in Socio-Environmental Engineering in Japan. He joined the 

PPWSA. In 1997, he was appointed Director of the Office of Project Studies in 2003. In 2008, 

he was appointed Deputy Director of the Department of Production and Water Supply, and 

from 2012 to the present, he is the Director of the Department of Production and Water 

Supply. He became a member of the Board of Directors of the 7th mandate of PPWSA. From 

February 24, 2020 to the present. 

- Mr. ZHANG YUN FENG 

Chinese, Khmer, born in 1971. In 1995, he graduated with a bachelor's degree in 

chemistry from the Technical University of Talan. From 2003-2008, he was the General 

Manager of Cambodia of China State Farms Group. From 2008-2010, he was the Chairman 

of the Board of Union Resource Investment Group Co., Ltd. From 2010 to present, he was 

the Chairman of the Board of Directors of Golden Fortune (Cambodia) Securities Plc / Golden 

Fortune Investment Group Co., Ltd / Golden Fortune Real Estate Co., Ltd and Golden Fortune 

Mining Investment Co., Ltd. He is a member of the Board of Directors (Non-Executive 

Governor, Representative of Private Shareholders) for the 5th mandate of Phnom Penh 

Water Supply Authority from February 20, 2013 to the present. 

- Mr. OM SENGBORA 

Khmer, Khmer nationality, born in 1977. He holds a Bachelor's degree in Accounting 

Management, a Master's degree in Business Administration and an honorary doctorate in 

Business Administration. From 2004 to 2009, he was the General Director of Vision Fund 

Cambodia. From 2006 to 2009 he was a member of the Cambodian Microfinance 

Association. He is currently the CEO of Garuna Fund and Investment Coordinator of HG 
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Capital Partners and Blue Energy Partners. He is the Chairman of the Board of Aplus 

Consulting. He is the Chairman of the Board of  

Directors of the Aplus School For Professionals Development Center, CEO and 

Entrepreneur. He is a member of the Independent Board of Directors of AEON Microfinance. 

He is a member of the Board of Directors (Independent Governor) of the 5th mandate of the 

Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority from February 20, 2013 to the present. 

 

3. If Any Director is Director, Shareholders or Co-owner of Other Company 

PPWSA does not have any director is director, shareholders or co-owner of other company. 

4. Board Roles, Duties, and Responsibilities and Performance 

✓ Define enterprise development projects in accordance with the guidelines set by the Royal 

Government according to the request of the Director General 
✓ Define annual budgets and investment programs, as well as reserve financing for investment 

programs. Approve accounting statements (financial statements and detailed results report) 
✓ Define the organizational structure, number of frameworks, division of general functions and 

salaries of employees at the request of the Director General 
✓ Allow to open or decide to close the activities of the agency or representative office 
✓ Allow the purchase of all types of real estate in accordance with Prakas No. 997 MEFORT 

dated 25 December 1997 on procurement management in public enterprises 
✓ Select the account commissioner and determine the bonus to the account commissioner 
✓ Decide on other contracts or treaties 
✓ Regularly review the objectives set for the enterprise and take corrective    
✓ measures on requests for amendments to the statute. 

 

5- Board Meetings 

Performance of the Board of Directors 

In 2021, the Board of Directors organized the 5 following meetings: 

B. Outcomes of the 6th ordinary meeting of the Board of Directors 

The meeting was held online via Zoom on March 26, 2021 at 8:30 AM with the following agendas: 

 1. Request for approval on Annual Report 2020 and on distribution of profit and dividend. 

 The Board of Directors decided: 

d) Unanimously adopted the proposed allocations of net income in 2020, where: 

▪ Reward to staff (3months) :KHR 7,418,941,887 

▪ Social Fund (5%) :KHR 2,328,556,305.33 

▪ Mandatory reserved fund (5%) :KHR 4,417,592,250.00 

▪ Voluntary reserved fund (5%) :KHR 4,417,592,250.00 

e) Unanimously adopted the retained earnings :KHR 56,729,692,056 

f) Total dividend to be distributed :KHR 22,786,868,444 

▪ Dividend yield :4.10% 

▪ Dividend per share :KHR 262/share 

▪ Dividend payout ratio :25.79% 

▪ Record date :21 April 2021 

▪ Payment date :01 to 07 June 2021  
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 2. Request for approval on the organization of the 9th General Meeting of Shareholders. 

 The Board adopted the following settings: 

 - Date of the 9th General Meeting of Shareholders (GMS): JUNE 21, 2021 at 8:00 AM 

 - The 9th GMS including the voting session will be organized via Online meeting 

 - The proposed agendas of the GMS are: 

▪ Registration (possibly online) 

▪ Opening call 

▪ Presentation on the Annual Business 

▪ Voting on the approval on dividend 

▪ Voting of bonus of Board Director 

▪ Closing remarks 

 - Authorize Mr. Ros Kimleang, Deputy Director, deliver the presentation on the Annual 

Business Report 2020 and Business Plan 

 - Authorize the Director General to organize and conduct the 9th GMS. 

 3. Request for approval on the outcome of the survey among shareholder employees of PPWSA who 

subscribed PPWSA’s shares during IPO stage. 

 The Board decided: 

 - The solution shall be based on each employee’s request – NOT based on the majority 

voices. 

 - The resolution shall be implemented at PPWSA level, requesting for 

recommendations from the Ministry of Economy and Finance. If necessary, PPWSA 

can request for comments and confirmations from the Securities Exchange Regulator 

of Cambodia. 

 4. Request for approval on the budget for backfilling land property of 25 hectares at Tamoak Lake. 

 The Board agreed in principle to the proposed backfilling to construct the dam border surrounding 

the land taking into account the procurement procedure, possible budget and the request for the 

land title. 

 5. Request for comments on the SECC’s recommendation regarding the nomination of an 

additional company secretary as set out in SECC’s Prakas No. 011/18 SECC. 

  

 The Board approved in principle to allow PPWSA to nominate an additional company secretary. 

 6. Business Report for the 1st quarter of 2021 and Business Plan for the 2nd quarter of 2021 

 The Board acknowledged the Business Report for the 1st quarter of 2021 and Business Plan for 

the 2nd quarter of 2021. 

 7. Internal Audit Report for the 1st quarter of 2021 

 The Board acknowledged and agreed to the internal Audit Report for the 1st quarter of 2021. 

 8. Procurement Report for the end of 2020 and for the 1st quarter of 2021 

 The Board approved the Procurement Report for the end of 2020 and for the 1st quarter of 2021. 

 9. Report on the Social Fund for the end of 2020 and for the 1st quarter of 2021 

 The Board acknowledge the Social Fund Report for the end of 2020 and for the 1st quarter of 2021 

as well as approved 5 requests for expenses. 

 10. Others: 
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a) Report on negotiation of terms and conditions of the employment contract with Dr. Chea 

Visoth 

The Board approved to nullify the decision of the Board for the 7th mandate in its 5th meeting, 

on Dec 18, 2020, adopting Dr. Chea Visoth as advisor to PPWSA’s Board of Director due 

to the following reasons: 

 1) The negotiation did not reach an agreement. 

 2) Based on the PPWSA Personnel statue, there is no such position of advisor to the 

Board. 

 3) The Board approved in principle to allow PPWSA to nominate an additional 

Company Secretary as mentioned in Agenda 5 above. 

b) Request for review and discussion on the composition of the Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee created under the Board decision No. 004  

  ក្រ.ក្រ.ភ ស.ស.រ 

The Board requested PPWSA to have further study in order to collect comprehensive 

information as a basic for giving comments in the next meeting to amendment the above 

decision No. 004 ក្រ.ក្រ.ភ ស.ស.រ. 

 The meeting was held online via Zoom on June 25, 2021 at 9:30 AM with the following agendas: 

 1. Request for approval on nomination of one company secretary and three senior staff. 

 The Board approved on the Nomination and Remuneration Committee’s request for nominating 

two senior staff: 

 1) Mr. CHOU Phalla as Director of Water and Sanitation Service  

     Branch 

 2) Mr. DENG Polyden as Director of Accounting and Finance 

 2. Request for approval on the revision of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee in 

accordance with SECC’s PRAKAS No.011/18 SECC. 

 The Board approved to abrogate Decisions No.004ក្រ.ក្រ.ភ/ស.ស.រ and No.009 ក្រ.ក្រ.ភ/សសរ

.តត as well as to establish the Nomination Remuneration Committee with 5 members as follow: 

  1) H.E OUM Sotha Board Chairman Chair 

  2) H.E MEY Vann Board Member Member 

  3) H.E NUON Pharoth Board Member Member 

  4) H.E SIM Sitha Director General of PPWSA Member 

 5) Company Secretary  Secretary 

 3. Report on the Social Fund for the 2nd quarter and request for approval on the budget expenditure 

for the 3rd quarter of 2021 

 The Board totally agreed to the Social Fund Report for the 2nd quarter of 2021 as well as approved 

2 requests for an estimated expense of USD87,497.95. 

 4. Procurement Report for the 2nd quarter of 2021 and request for approval on the revision of 

procurement plan for the 2nd semester of 2021 

 The Board totally agreed to the Procurement Report for the 2nd quarter of 2021, and approved the 

revision of the Procurement Plan for the 2nd Semester of 2021. 

11 



Unofficial Translation | ANNUAL REPORT 2021 

 5. Request for the recommendation on the action plan for recruiting the Independent Director and 

Non-Executive Director representing private shareholders. 

 The Board agreed in principle to the proposed Action Plan for recruiting the directors and 

recommended PPWSA to make a request for SECC’s understanding in case of any delay due to 

the realistic and material implications as well as keep striving to follow the prescribed procedures.  

 6. Report on the impact of backfilling undertaken by OCIC for Koh Norea development project on 

PPWSA’s water supply system and water service to Phnom Penh residents. 

 The Board agreed to the report and advised PPWSA to make a separate report to the parent 

ministries on the outcome of the project implementation for the construction of Koh Norea’s water 

intake in accordance with the proposed recommendation. 

 7. Business Report for the 2nd quarter of 2021 and Business Plan for the 3rd quarter of 2021 

 The Board totally agreed to the Business Report for the 2nd quarter of 2021 and Business Plan 

for the 3rd quarter of 2021. 

 8. Internal Audit Report for the 2nd quarter of 2021 

 The Board acknowledged the Internal Audit Report for the 2nd quarter of 2021 and agreed to the 

audit team’s request for postponing the surprise audit to next year. 

 9. Others: 

a) Guideline on the dividend allocation to the shareholder   

b) Case of implementation on the record date of dividend allocation in 2020 of PPWSA 

c) Report of annual dividend allocation in 2020 of PPWSA 

d) Case of PPWSA Exemption for Dividend Payment for 2019 and 2020 to the Ministry of 

Economy and Finance 

The Board acknowledged all the above reports. 

C. Outcomes of the first extraordinary meeting (the 8th meeting) of the Board of Directors 

The meeting was held online via Zoom on August 03, 2021 at 16:00 with the following agendas: 

 1. Request for in-principle approval on the feasibility study for the water supply of Prey Kub 

Construction Co., Ltd at 3 Sangkats in Khan Prek Phnov, Phnom Penh and 8 communes in 

Ponhea Leu district, Kandal province. 

 The Board agreed in principle to allow PPWSA to conduct a feasibility study for the water supply 

of Prey Kub Construction Co., Ltd. at 3 Sangkats in Khan Prek Pnov, Phnom Penh and 8 

communes in Ponhea Leu district, Kandal province. 

 2. The update on the request for in-principle approval on the nomination of one company secretary 

and one senior staff. 

 The Board unanimously agreed to nominate: 

 1) Mr. CHEA Satephoat as Company Secretary with equal rank to Deputy 

Director General 

 2) Mr. OU Kunavath as Director of Project and Planning 

 3. Progress Report on the construction project for Takmao Water Treatment Plant, under the 

Japanese grant in the form of Special Purpose Company (SPC). 

 The Board acknowledged the report.  
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D. Outcomes of the 9th ordinary meeting of the Board of Directors 

The meeting was held online via Zoom on September 27, 2021 at 8:30 AM with the following agendas: 

 1. Request for approval on the update of composition of various committees of PPWSA. 

 The Board of Director approved to: 

 1) Update the composition of the Procurement Committee by nominating: 

•  H.E. LONG Naro as the Chair 

•  Mrs. SIM Voleka, Head of Procurement Unit, as Secretary 

 2) Update the composition of the Commission for Liquidation and Sales of State-

Owned Property by nominating H.E. LONG Naro as the Chair. 

 2. Request for in-principle approval on the disposal of damaged fixed assets and provision of 

obsolete or damaged inventory in 2021, to be submitted to the Ministry of Economy and Finance 

for in-principle approval on write-off. 

 The Board agreed in principle to the proposed write-off, and requested the Ministry of Economy 

and Finance to evaluate and auction the fixed assets and inventory in compliance with the 

present procedures. 

 3. Business Report 2021 (8 months actual and 4 months estimate) and request for approval on 

Business and Investment Plan 2022. 

 The Board totally agreed to the result of Business Report 2021 (8 months actual and 4 months 

estimate) and unanimously adopted all the requests raised in the 2022 plan, and approved one-

step salary increase for PPWSA’s staff of the 4 cadres. 

 4. Procurement Report for the 3rd quarter of 2021 and request for approval on Procurement Plan 

2022. 

 The Board totally adopted the Procurement Report for the 3rd quarter of 2021 and the 

Procurement Plan 2022. 

 5. Report on Social Fund for the 3rd quarter of 2021 and request for approval on the Social Fund 

Plan 2022. 

 The Board adopted the Social Fund Report for the 3rd quarter of 2021 and the 2 requests of the 

expenditure plan for the 4th quarter of 2021 as well as the Social Fund Budget Plan 2022. 

 6. Report on the feasibility study for Phum Prek Water Supply Rehabilitation and Expansion Project, 

and request for approval on the take-off price for bulk water sales to PPWSA. 

 The Board backed up the outcome of the study and approved the proposed off-take price of 

KHR350/m3. 

 7. Report on Internal Audit for the 3rd quarter of 2021. 

 The Board totally agreed to the Internal Audit Report for the 3rd quarter of 2021. 

 8. Report on the feasibility study for the water supply of Prey Kub Construction Co., Ltd. at 3 

Sangkats in Khan Prek Phnov, Phnom Penh and 8 communes in Ponhea Leu district, Kandal 

province. 

 The Board acknowledged the report and are ready to ask for recommendations from the 2 parent 

ministries’ leaders; and PPWSA shall prepare documents and aid memoires for a possible high-

level meeting in the future. 

 9. Report on the discussion and recommendations from Securities and Exchange Regulator of 

Cambodia (SERC) on the guideline and procedure for recruitment of  Independent Director and 

Non-Executive Director representing private shareholders. 
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 The Board principally backed up the 3rd option (at least 0.3% of the total ordinary shares) as a 

requirement for the candidacy of Non-Executive Director representing private shareholders, but 

this ratio may be revised due to SERC’s recommendations, and approved the planned schedule 

for director recruitment as well as authorized PPWSA to conduct the recruitment successfully. 

 10. Other 

a) Request for recommendations on the inconsistency between Prakas on permanent water 

licensing to be asked for, and the relevant legal documents of PPWSA. 

The Board agreed in principle that PPWSA should propose an amendment to Sub-decree 

No.52 អនក្រ.ររ and make a request to Ministry of Industry, Science, Technology and 

Innovation to issue Prakas on permanent water licensing in accordance with Sub-decree 

No.52 អនក្រ.ររ. 

b) Request for water supply at the new Phnom Penh International Airport. 

The Board backed up all the 3 items declared by the Chairman, and agreed to authorize 

PPWSA to keep working with Cambodia Airport Investment Co., Ltd (CAIC) in conformity 

with the procedure as well as to speed up this work and quickly hold a technical meeting, 

which leads to a study; and then report to the Board in a next meeting. 

E. Outcomes of the 10th ordinary meeting of the Board of Directors 

The meeting was held online via Zoom on December 24, 2021 at 9:30 AM with the following agendas: 

 1. Request for approval on the requirements and qualifications for the recruitment of Independent 

Director, and Non-Executive Director representing private shareholders. 

 The Board totally agreed to the Nomination and Remuneration Committee’s recommendations, 

and requested PPWSA to revise the requirements and qualifications of director candidacies 

based on the recommendations.  

 2. Request for in-principle approval on recording as equity increase the inventory received from Preah 

Sihanouk Waterworks, Department of Industry, Science, Technology and Innovation, and 

disposing of the obsolete or damaged inventory. 

 The Board decided to: 

 1) Accept the inventory of Preah Sihanouk Waterworks, worth over KHR1,800 million, 

which the Ministry of Economic and Finance had agreed in principle to hand over to 

PPWSA. 

 2) Approve a re-inspection of the inventory PPWSA received from Preah Sihanouk 

Waterworks by inviting the inter-ministerial working group to participate as well as to 

make a minute to be submitted to the Board for approval on capital increase based 

on the applicable procedures. 

 3) Agree in principle to the recording of the actual inventory as capital increase, and to 

propose the rest for write-off at PPWSA’s request. 

 3. Request for approval the revision of the organizational chart of PPWSA. 

 The Board approved on the proposed revision of PPWSA’s organizational chart.  

 4. Request for approval on the Board meeting calendar in 2022. 

 The Board approved the following dates for the Board meetings in 2022: 

▪ March 18, 2022 is for the 1st quarter’s meeting. 

14 



Unofficial Translation | ANNUAL REPORT 2021 

▪ June 24, 2022 is for the 2nd quarter’s meeting.  

▪ September 23, 2022 is for the 3rd quarter’s meeting. 

▪ December 23, 2022 is for the 4th quarter’s meeting. 

 5. Request for approval on resumption of the implementation of Boeng Thom water supply project 

under the Japanese grant aid. 

 The Board backed up and approved the resumption of the implementation of Boeng Thom water 

supply project under the Japanese grant aid, suggesting that PPWSA manage to quickly carry 

on the procedure to get the grant aid, and make a separate report to the Ministry of Industry, 

Science, Technology and Innovation. 

 6. Business Report 2021 (10 months actual and 2 months estimate), and plan for the 1st quarter of 

2022 

 The Board totally agreed to the Business Report 2021 (10 months actual and 2 months estimate), 

and plan for the 1st quarter of 2022. 

 7. Procurement Report for the 4th quarter of 2021. 

 The Board totally agreed to the Procurement Report for the 4th quarter of 2021. 

 8. Report on Social Fund for the 4th quarter of 2021. 

 The Board totally agreed to the Report on Social Fund for the 4th quarter of 2021, and approved 

the 1st and 2nd proposals worth KHR 541,500,000. For the 3rd proposal, the Board approved a 

donation of KHR100,000,000 instead of the request for a temporary loan, which did not comply 

with the applicable procedure. 

 9. Report on Internal Audit for the 4th quarter of 2021 

 The Board acknowledged the report and suggested the Internal Audit follow the 

recommendations raised.  

 10. Report on the Study for the 3rd Master Plan (2021-2030) Updates under the Japanese grant aid. 

 The Board acknowledged the report. 

 11. Preliminary report on the request for water supply at the new Phnom Penh International Airport 

and the surrounding development areas of a sub-city. 

 The Board backed PPWSA up on the preparation for bulk water supply to Cambodia Airport 

Investment Co., Ltd (CAIC) covering the cost for investment in network installation from water 

meter to the project site; and PPWSA shall ask in advance for more recommendations from the 

tutelary ministries’ leaders. In case there is any change in the approved principles, the Board will 

follow it. 

 12. Others 

a) Request for recommendations on how to request for the land lot at Boeng Thom for the 

construction of a water treatment plant (WTP). 

The Board acknowledged the information and advised PPWSA to follow the 

recommendations raised. 

b) Backfilling PPWSA’s land property at Tamoak Lake. 

The Board agreed and backed up the proposed enlargement of crest width of the dike 

fencing the land property at Tamoak Lake using the existing investment budget as well as 

allowed PPWSA to backfill there.  

c) Report on the survey of house owners reselling water to tenant workers and students in 

Phnom Penh and Takmao. 
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The Boards acknowledged the report, and advised PPWSA to carry on this work as planned. 

d) Request for recommendations on the exchange of land portion at Niroth WTP. 

The Board acknowledged the report, and advised PPWSA to reconsider and re-submit this 

matter in a Board meeting later if necessary. 

B. Board Committees 

1. Board Committee Structure 

1.1. Audit Committee 

No Name Position Appointing Date 

Number of 

Attending the 

Meeting 

Total 

Number of 

Meetings 

1 Mr. Om Sengbora 
Member of the BoD- 

Independent Direcotor 
02-April-2020 5 5 

2 H.E. Mey Vann Member of the BoD 02-April-2020 5 5 

3 Mr. Zhang Yun Feng Member of the BoD 02-April-2020 5 5 

4 H.E. Neth Mony State Controller of 

PPWSA 

02-April-2020 5 5 

5 Mr. Ma Noravin Member of the BoD 02-April-2020 5 5 

 

Roles and Responsibilities of Audit Committee 

- Review financial reports 

- Check the internal control 

- Review of internal audit 

- Examine the external audit 

- Review risk management in case there is no risk management committee 

- Report to the Board of Directors 

- Perform other duties as determined by the Board. 

 

Results of Audit Committee Performance 

- Defining risk priorities (high, medium and low) included in the report summary for easy 

review and follow-up. 

- Approve the negotiation of the audit price for 2020 and the audit selection for the construction 

project of Chamkar Mon Water Treatment Plant and Water Distribution System and 

proposed to be included in the agenda of the Board of Directors for further review and 

approval. 

- Approve the extension of the mandate to appoint PPWSA Internal Auditor. And request the 

Board to review and decide. 

- Agreed on all points in response to the questionnaire evaluating the corporate governance 

practices of the issuer related to the work of the internal audit. 
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- Reviewe risk management during quarterly inspections related to the spread of Kovid-19 

disease. 

- Review and approved the working conditions, provided audit services and checked the 

financial statements for 2021 and the working conditions (Term of Reference) and the letter 

of approval (No Objection Letter) for the Bak Kheng project pending approval from the 

French Agency for Development. (AFD). 

- In preparing the annual plan, the Audit Committee requires an annual plan. 

- Suprise audit. 

1.2. Nomination and Remuneration Committee 

No Name Position Appointing Date 

Number of 

Attending the 

Meeting 

Total 

Number of 

Meetings 

1 H.E OUM Sotha Chairman 09 July 2020 2 2 

2 H.E MEY Van Member 09 July 2020 2 2 

3 H.E NOUN Pharoth Member 09 July 2020 2 2 

4 Director General of PPWSA Member 09 July 2020 2 2 

5 Corporate secretary  Secretary 09 July 2020 2 2 

 

Roles and Responsibilities of Nomination and Remuneration Committee 

- Review and make recommendations on the conditions, qualifications and procedures for 

selecting candidates for directors and senior officers. 

- Evaluate the candidacy for directors and senior officers to submit to the Board of Directors. 

- Review and update the mechanism and evaluate the efficiency of the Board of Directors, 

directors and Committees at least once a year 

- Prepare procedures for reviewing and recommending Nomination or Remuneration for 

directors and senior officers. 

- Perform other duties as determined by the Board of Directors. 

 

Results of Nomination and Remuneration Committee Performance 

- On 25 Junel 2021, the Committee convened a meeting to discuss a request for nomination 

of the following senior staff: 

1- Mr Chea Satiphot as Company secretary 

        2- Mr. Chou Phalla     as Director of Department of  

         Water and Sanitation Service Branch 

3- Mr. OU Kunawath as Commercial Director 

4- Mr DENG polyden as Director of Accounting and Finance  

  Department 

- On 24 December 2021, the Committee convened a meeting to discuss on the requirement 

and qualification of candidacy of Independent Director and Non-Executive Director 

representing Private Shareholders. 
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2. Changes of Committee Member 

Committees Name Reasons 

Nomination and 

Remuneration 

1- H.E. Long Naro (Member) His Excellency was appointed as the member 

of the Board of Directors of the 7th Mandate 

instead of H.E. Sim Sitha retired. 

 

C. Remuneration or Compensation 

1- Brief Policies of Remuneration or Compensation for Directors and Senior Officers 

 PPWSA has been preparing and developing a summary policy on Remuneration or 

Compensation for Directors and Senior Officers. 

 

2- Remuneration and Compensation Receivers 

N. 

Remuneration and 

Compensation Receivers 

Remuneration and 

Compensation Amount 

(KHR’000) 

Other 

1 Directors 905,110  

2 Executive Directors 806,135  

3 Senior Officers 1,326,828  

4 
Top 7 Employees receiving Remuneration and 

Compensation Receivers 
1,300,005 

 

 

D. Annual Performance Evaluation of Board of Directors, Directors 

 In 2021, PPWSA does not performance evaluation of board of directors, directors.           

E. Training for Directors and Senior Officers 

In 2021, PPWSA does not training for directors and senior officers. 

Part3. Code of Business Conducts Practices 

A. Code of Business Conducts Practices for Director and Senior Officers Policies 

▪ Conflict of Interest 

A conflict of interest, in general, arises when the interest of directors or senior officials or their 

family members are directly related to or may severely affect to: 

(a) the enterprise's interest or business.  

 (b) the abilities of other directors or senior officials in performing their roles and responsibilities. 

 Directors and senior officials shall disclose to the PPWSA board of directors and publicly disclose 

transactions or relations that  lead to the conflict of interest with the enterprise, as determined by the 

Securities and Exchange Regulator of Cambodia (SERC). 

▪ Honest competition 

In fulfilling their roles and responsibilities, the director and senior staff must have equality in 

relationships with customers, suppliers, competitors, contractors and employees of the PPWSA. 
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The use of confidential information about the PPWSA's business secrets or the persuasion of 

former and current corporate governors, employees and employees of the PPWSA to leak such 

information is strictly prohibited. 

Directors and senior staff must perform their roles and responsibilities in good faith and for the 

benefit of the PPWSA and all shareholders of the company. Managers and senior staff must not take 

advantage of their position as directors or senior staff and must not accept any gifts from clients due to 

their position as directors or senior staff. 

▪ Confidentiality 

Directors and senior officials shall keep the PPWSA's confidential information that they know 

unless the PPWSA allows disclosing or is required by the applicable Laws and Regulations, the 

competent authority, or the competent court in the Kingdom of Cambodia. 

▪ The use of enterprise's assets 

While performing their roles and responsibilities, directors and senior officials shall promote the 

control and proper use of PPWSA's assets, tangible and intangible assets. 

PPWSA's assets are information, material, equipment, intellectual property, tool, resource, IT 

system, and other assets which the PPWSA owns or the leased assets or assets held by the PPWSA 

are used for the enterprise's legal business. 

▪ Laws and regulations related to labor and related fields to be implemented. 

Directors and senior officials shall perform and adhere to the applicable Laws and  Regulations  

and the bylaw and policy of trading PPWSA's shares. If any director or senior official knows the 

information that he or she believes the PPWSA, the senior director or senior staff or employee has 

violated the applicable laws and regulations, the known director or senior staff shall provide this 

information to the Director General, Chairman of the Board, Chairman of the Board. Audit Committee or 

Internal Audit Committee. 

 Considering that the code of conduct as summarized above has been in place for more than 10 

years, PPWSA has hired a team of lawyers to review and update the code in response to the Prakas. 

And regulations in force in order to ensure the effective implementation of its corporate governance. 

 

 

B. Publishing of Code of Business Conducts Practices to director and senior staff and 

employees 

None 

C. Mechanisms and Procedures to Assess Code of Business Conducts Practices 

None 
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D. Related Parties Transactions 

1- Listed securities policy for transaction management with stakeholders 

No Related Parties Policies 
1 Holding Company None 
2 Mixed Investment Agreement None 

3 Subsidiaries None 

4 
Excessive and overwhelming majority of shareholders 
holding the right to vote 

None 

5 Director and members of the director's own family None 
6 Employees and family members of employees None 
7 Others None 

  

 

2- Significant transaction with stakeholders 

None 

 

Part 4. Risk Management, Internal Control and Auditing 

A. Brief Risk Management System or Risk Management Policies 

The enterprise does not have a risk management system, but according to the risk 

auditors'views, the enterprise always only include risk factors to the Board for recommendation  and 

solutions. In 2021, the enterprise monitors and manages the following risk factors: 

1. Decreasing in water consumption from big customers affected the water tariff and customers’ 

delay in payment of water bills has brought about the effect on the cash flow of PPWSA. 

2. Covid-19 crisis led the government of the Czech Republic to suspend the implementation of 

Boeung Thom Water Supply Project with a capacity of 5,000m3/day and The supply for 

equipment and machinery served for the construction of Bakheng water supply project has 

been delayed due to the difficulty in sea transportation for some suppliers’ countries.   

3. The growth in the economy of Phnom Penh and Takhmau City has  led to the convergence of 

people into the city that brought the considerable increase in water demand. This has 

constituted the challenge to water shortage for distribution to suburb areas of the city, especially 

in Peak hours. Water level at Mekong River Sap River and Bassak River has experienced 

significant drops for five consecutive years due to climate change which affected the insufficient 

pumping capacity as well as the cost of electricity to increase when pumping.    

4. Impact on the water treatment process of Niroth Water Treatment Plant which makes it 

impossible for the production process to reach a full capacity of 260,000m3/day. 

5. The network is expanding in the suburbs and the water supply coverage area of PPWSA is 

expanding day by day with insufficient water pressure due to customer complaints. 

6. The number of leakages is largely attributable to the material factor on the house connection 

with the diameter from 25mm to 32mm which was installed in 1998 to 2000. As the solution, 

review the quality of this material and change high quality new materials to reduce further 

leakage. 
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7. Poly Aluminum Chloride (PAC) and Refined Salt for production of Hypochlorite for Disinfection 

of Drinking Water are original made in China. Due to the cause in 2021, there are a global 

epidemic of covid-19 which raised production concerns and delivery have been delayed, those 

cases are affecting to production process of PPWSA. For the Processing of Procurement Plan 

2021 we have our bidding opened on 11th August 2021 and Samples have to be sent to SGS 

Laboratories in China. Due to covid-19 spreaded to worldwide all packages which are chemistry 

products including PAC’s samples had been blocked by General Administration of Customs 

China. This policy affecting procurement contract’s signing and goods’ supply delayed.   

PWSA Board of Directors established the Risk Management Committee in April 2015 and 

decided to dissolve it at the 12th meeting of the 6th mandate on 11 July 2019, based on Article 

24 of the Prokas No. 011/18 គ.ម.រ / ក្រ.រ dated 19 December 2018 on Corporate Governance 

for the newly issued public offering company. 

B- Brief Internal Control System 

Internal Control is the process by the Board of Director, Audit Committee, Internal 

Audit,External Audit, Managers, and staff. Its purpose is to ensure the efficiency, accuracy of 

operations and reliability of reporting, compliance with applicable law and regulations, and 

assets safeguard as well as the proper governance of the enterprise. In order to be successful, 

internal control should be included: Management environment, Risk assessment, Control 

activities, Information and communication, and monitoring activities. 

Base on the 2021 plan on compliance and operation for the year 2020 with approval of 

the chairman of the Audit committee, date 28 September 2020 in which: 

1. Planning and Project Department  (First Quarter) 

2. Accounting and Finance Department (Second Quarter) 

3. Administration and Human Resource Department  (Third Quarter) 

+ Refer to 028 L.S date 24 June 2021 on the request for approval by the chairman of audit 

committee to request the permission not to inspect (Surprise Audit) in third quarter due to 

the outbreak of covid-19 requiring a distance of 1 meter to 1.5 meters between each other 

during the work. 

4. Commercial Department (Fourth Quarter) 

C. Auditing 

1- Internal Audit 

1.1- Roles and Responsibilities of Internal Auditors 

- Prepare an annual internal audit plans to be submitted to the Audit Committee. 

- Prepare annual and strategic internal audit plans to be submitted to the National Audit 

Authority, and Internal Audit General Department of the Ministry of Economy and Finance. 

- Review all the procedures and policies as well as the applicable specification for 

recommendations. 

- Define the appropriateness, adequacy and better inputs to the internal control system and 

the operations of PPWSA 
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- Review the confidentiality of compliance and operation by department/unit as well as the 

methods to identify, measure, classify and report all the information. 

- Review the quarterly and annual audit and ask the relevant unit for recommendations to be 

submitted to the Audit Committee, the Board, the National Audit Authority, and the Internal 

Audit General Department of the Ministry of Economy and Finance, or relevant ministries. 

- Review the current system to ensure consistency with the laws and regulations in terms of 

operations and reports. 

- Re-assess the management, maintenance, protection and verification of the assets, and 

evaluate the resources savings and efficiency, as well as improve the performance and give 

recommendations.  

- Conduct a study and analysis on risks and seek recommendations from the Audit Committee 

and the Board. 

- Implement other tasks assigned by the management. 

 

 

 

1.2- New Appointment and Removal/Resignation of head and/or Deputy of Internal 

Auditors 

There are no such transaction. 

 

1.3- Appointment of head and/or Deputy of Internal Auditors 

No Name Date of appointment Cause 

1 Mr. Uch Seyhor  07 April 2021 Promotion’s request Letter from Chief of 

Office to Deputy of Internal Audit 

 

2- External Auditors 

N. 
Name of 

Audit Firms 
Agreement Date 

Auditing Fees 
Non-audit Fees 

KHR USD 

1 

BAKER TILLY 

(CAMBODIA) 

CO.,lTD 

26-Jan-2021 170,000,000   

 
 

 

The reasons for the change, suspension and termination of the audit service provider in the 

securities sector are non-existent. 
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Part 5. Stakeholders 

A. Identify Policies and Activities Related to the Following: 

No Contents Policies Actions 

1 Customer Welfare - Provide services and provide clean water to 

customers, guaranteed by national and world 

standards 

 

2 Suppliers and Subcontractors 

Selection 

- Comply with procurement procedures (Public 

Procurement Law of the Kingdom of Cambodia) 

 

3 Management and Protection of 

Employees 

- Labor Law 

- Staff and Enterprise Statute 

- Employment contract 

- Internal regulations 

- Discipline 

 

4 Environment Protection - In accordance with the policy of the Royal 

Government, especially the Ministry of 

Environment on environmental considerations 

and protection 

 

5 Community Interaction - Expand the service area to the community 

according to the actual possibilities 

 

6 Creditors’ Rights Protection - Guaranteed by the Royal Government  

7 Anti Corruption Program 
- Carry out business with customers in a 

transparent manner 

 

 

B. Describe the Corporate Social Responsibilities of PPWSA 

No Beneficiaries Amount Purposes of CSR 

1 communities and Low-income 

resident 

KHR 311,042,250 In 2021 implemented the 

subsidy policy for 1,162 

connections by the PPWSA 

budget. 
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Part 6. Disclosure and Transparency 

A. Identify the Following Information in the Annual Report: 

No Information Yes/No 

1 Visions/ Missions/ Objectives Yes 

2 Financial Indicator Yes 

3 Non-financial Indicator Yes 

4 Main Risk Factors Yes 

5 Dividend Policy Yes 

6 Biography of Directors Yes 

7 Training for Directors No 

8 Number of Board Meeting Yes 

9 Attendance of Directors in Board Meetings Yes 

10 
Remuneration or Compensation for Directors 

and Senior Officers 
Yes 

 

B. The mechanism of disclosure including means, procedures, and responsible 

person in charge of disclosure 

Mr. Ros Kimleang, the Deputy Director General in charge of Finance and Securities Exchange, 

was officially appointed as the Responsible Disclosure Officer, having the assistance of the Securities 

Exchange and Investor Relation Office of Accounting and Finance Department to disclose the PPWSA 

information to the public. 

The quarterly and annual reports are drafted by the Deputy Head of Accounting and Finance 

Department in charge of Accounting and requested for approval of the board of directors and followed 

by submitting these reports to the SERC through the Securities Exchange and Investor Relation Office 

to file these reports and request to disclose to the public, after reviewing by the Deputy Head of 

Accounting and Finance Department in charge of Finance and Securities Exchange and Investor 

Relation Office and approving by the Responsible Disclosure Officer. After approval by the SERC, the 

Securities Exchange and Investor Relation Office shall send these reports to the Planning and Foreign 

Project Office of the Planning and Project Department to publicly disclose the PPWSA website. 

The Securities Exchange and Investor Relation Office shall submit the special disclosure and 

requested disclosure, reviewed by the Deputy Head of Accounting and Finance Department in charge 

of Finance and the Securities Exchange and Investor Relation Office, the Responsible Disclosure Officer, 

and approved by the PPWSA Director General, to the SERC. After the approval by the SERC on the 

submitted disclosure, the Securities Exchange and Investor Relation Office shall send these reports to 

the Planning and Foreign Project Office of the Planning and Project Department to publicly disclose on 

the PPWSA's website. 
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Regarding timely disclosure and voluntary disclosure, the Securities Exchange and Investor 

Relation Office shall submit these disclosures to the CSX through the CSX electronic disclosure system, 

after reviewing by the Deputy Head of Accounting and Finance Department in charge of Finance and 

Securities Exchange and Investor Relation Office and approving by the Responsible Disclosure Officer. 

After the approval of CSX on the submitted disclosure, the Securities Exchange and Investor Relation 

Office shall send these reports to the Planning and Foreign Project Office of the Planning and Project 

Department to publicly disclose on the PPWSA's website. 

 

C. Investor Relations 

1. Mechanism and procedures for the Investor Relations 

The PPWSA communicated with investors through the Transfer and Paying Agent of the PPWSA 

to inform the annual dividend distribution and the general shareholder meeting. The Investor who wishes 

to understand the PPWSA shall directly request the PPWSA or through their securities firms to conduct 

the meeting as per investors' request. 

Besides the above mechanisms, investors could directly contact the Responsible Disclosure 

Officer and the Securities Exchange and Investor Relation Office as follows: 

•  The Responsible Disclosure Officer: Ros_Kim_Leang@ppwsa.com.kh; or 

•  The Securities Exchange and Investor Relation Office: Ckakada@ppwsa.com.kh or 

ir@ppwsa.com.kh 

 

2. Investor relations in 2021 

In 2021, the PPWSA contacted its investors through ACLEDA Bank, Plc. to inform the dividend 

distribution for 2020 and the 9th general shareholder meeting. 
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